

NO. A04-2338

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

John S. Drewitz,

Appellant,

v.

Motorwerks, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,
R. Jack Walser, Paul M. Walser and Andrew D. Walser,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION**

Paul W. Chamberlain (#16007)
CHAMBERLAIN LAW FIRM
1907 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 130
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 473-8444

Attorneys for Appellant John S. Drewitz

David L. Hashmall (#138162)
Ryan A. Olson (#340935)
FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON
& VOGT, P.A.
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-3621

and

James Schutjer (#9805X)
Minnesota Automobile Dealers Association
200 Lothenbach Avenue
West St. Paul, MN 55118
(651) 291-2400

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Automobile Dealers Association*

William M. Hart (#150526)
Mary M. L. O'Brien (#177404)
Jeffrey M. Thompson (#197245)
Erica Gutmann Strohl (#279626)
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Respondents
Motorwerks, Inc., R. Jack Walser,
Paul M. Walser and Andrew D. Walser*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE, ISSUES AND FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Ignores a Close Corporation’s Corporate Structure and The Purpose Of Stock-Redemption Agreements.3

II. The Court of Appeals’ “Fiduciary Duty” Reasoning Is Unpersuasive4

III. The Court of Appeals’ Adoption of *Stephenson* Does Not Fit Within Minnesota’s Statutory Framework.6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Cottingham v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 373, 377 (5 th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Drewitz v. Motorwerks, Inc.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 773, 784 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	2,9
<i>F.H.T., Inc. v. Feuerhelm</i> , 320 N.W.2d 772, 776 (Neb. 1982).....	5
<i>Gallagher v. Lambert</i> , 549 N.E.2d 136, 137 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1989)	4
<i>Harris v. Mardan Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 421 N.W.2d 350, 353 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	6
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. §290.9725.....	10
Minn. Stat. §302A.401.....	10
Minn. Stat. §302A.551.....	7, 8
Minn. Stat. §302A.553.....	7, 8
Minn. Stat. §302A.725.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 1361 (a)(1) and (b)(1)(D)	10
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. §1.1361-1(1)(2)(iii)	9
Treaties And Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary 19 (Abridged 7 th ed. 2000)	7
Black’s Law Dictionary 24 (6 th ed. 1990).....	7
F.H. O’Neal & R. Thompson, <i>O’Neal and Thompson’s Close Corporations and LLCs: Law and Practice</i> § 1.9, at 1-35 (3d ed. 2005)	4

George Jackson III and David M. Maloney, *Buy-Sell Arrangements – An Invaluable Tool (Part I)*, Tax Advisor Vol. 34, Issue 4 p. 200 (2003)5

Kachadourian, Gayle, *Retailer on the Prowl for Talent*. Automotive News, Vol. 79 Issue 6155, Page 8-8 (July 2005)..... 1

Kleinberger, Daniel S., *Why Not Good Faith? The Foibles of Fairness in the Law of Close Corporations*, 16 Wm. Mitchell L.Rev. 1143, 1148 (1990)..... 4

Looney, Stephen R. & Ronald A. Levitt, *Shareholder Agreements For Closely Held Corporations*, Business Entities, 50 No. 1 Bus. Entities 20, 2003 WL 356587 (Jan./Feb. 2003)5
